Total foreign currency amount of off-balance sheet
derivative financial liabilities - - - -

20. Net foreign currency asset / liability position (10.546) (13.198) (329) 2.981

21. Net foreign currency asset / liability position

of monetary items

  (1+2a+5+6a+10+11+12a+14+15+16a) (93.378) (96.030) (329) 2.981

22. Fair value of foreign currency hedged

financial assets - - - -

23. Hedged foreign currency assets - - - -
24. Hedged foreign currency liabilities - - - -
25. Export 513.262 507.057 6.205 -
26. Import 2.380.071 2.375.342 3.974 755

(Convenience translation of financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

Aygaz Anonim Şirketi and Subsidiaries

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements
as of June 30, 2015 (continued)
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) and in thousands for other currencies unless
otherwise indicated.)

.

 (39)

19. Nature and level of risk derived from financial instruments (continued)

As of June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the sensitivity analysis of the Group’s pre-tax income
against 10% change in USD and Euro (when other variables are held constant) are as follows:

June 30, 2015

Gain/Loss Equity

Foreign
exchange

appreciation

Foreign
 exchange

depreciation

Foreign
exchange

appreciation

Foreign
exchange

depreciation

   10% fluctuation of USD rate
   USD net asset/liability (14.731) 14.731 (14.731) 14.731

   Secured portion from USD risk 11.852 (11.852) 11.852 (11.852)

USD net effect (2.879) 2.879 (2.879) 2.879

10% fluctuation of Euro rate
   Euro net asset/liability 2 (2) 2 (2)
   Secured portion from Euro risk - - - -

Euro net effect 2 (2) 2 (2)

 Total (2.877) 2.877 (2.877) 2.877

  December 31, 2014

  Income/Expense Equity

Foreign
exchange

appreciation

Foreign
exchange

depreciation

Foreign
exchange

appreciation
Foreign exchange

depreciation

   10% fluctuation of USD rate
   USD net asset/liability (9.603)   9.603  (9.603)   9.603

   Secured portion from USD risk 8.283 (8.283) 8.283 (8.283)

USD net effect (1.320)   1.320  (1.320)   1.320

10% fluctuation of Euro rate
   Euro net asset/liability (33)   33  (33)   33

   Secured portion from Euro risk - - - -

Euro net effect (33)   33  (33)   33

Total (1.353)   1.353  (1.353)   1.353

(Convenience translation of financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

Aygaz Anonim Şirketi and Subsidiaries

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements
as of June 30, 2015 (continued)
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) and in thousands for other currencies unless
otherwise indicated.)

.

 (40)

19. Nature and level of risk derived from financial instruments (continued)

Currency forward agreements

Currency forward agreements which are valid as of June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014 are